

No. 18-1150

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE TENNESSEE COALITION
FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT AND THE
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
G.S. HANS
Counsel of Record
STANTON FOUNDATION
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 322-4964
gautam.hans@vanderbilt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The First Amendment protects the right of citizens to freely access official statutory codes as a means of ensuring effective par- ticipation in democratic self-government....	4
II. Due Process requires that all citizens have access to and notice of the law	12
A. Citizens must have free access to the laws that govern and bind them	12
B. Georgia’s scheme implicates the due process interests of several vulnerable classes of citizens, including inmates and indigents.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Banks & Bros. v. W. Pub. Co.</i> , 27 F. 50 (C.C.D. Minn. 1886)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	8, 9
<i>Bldg. Officials & Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	16, 17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	10
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	17
<i>Code Revision Comm’n v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 906 F.3d 1229, 1248 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2746 (2019)	14, 17, 18
<i>Dahler v. Goodman</i> , 139 F.3d 911 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	19
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	10, 11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	17, 19
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	11
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	15
<i>Leigh v. Salazar</i> , 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12, 16
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 709 (W.D. Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886)	12
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	15
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	5, 10, 11
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 510 S.E.2d 18 (Ga. 1998)	9
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	6
<i>United States v. Simone</i> , 14 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Veeck v. Southern Bldg. Code Congress Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 9, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 10, cl. 1.....	13
STATUTES	
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-1.....	10, 13, 18
O.C.G.A. § 16-6-2.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adina Solomon, <i>Can States Copyright Annotations to Their Own Laws?</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Aug. 22, 2019), https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/2019-08-22/can-states-copyright-annotations-to-their-own-laws	18
Declaration of Independence.....	5, 11
<i>Open Government Guide</i> , RCFP.org, https://www.rcfp.org/open-government-guide/ (last visited Oct. 3, 2019).....	14
